

## TOWN OF GRANBY CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Kellogg Hall 250 State Street Granby, MA 01033

website: www.granby-ma.gov

## TOWN OF GRANBY, MASSACHUSETTS NOTICE OF CONSERVATION PUBLIC HEARING

Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 44, § 53G, the Granby Conservation Commission will hold a public hearing to consider the adoption of regulations pertaining to application fees. The hearing will be held as follows:

Place: 257 East State Street-Aldrich Hall

Date: July 12, 2011 Time: 8:00 PM

## Proposed Regulation Summary:

The Granby Conservation Commission may collect reasonable fees for the employment of outside consultants, engaged by the Conservation Commission, for specific expert services. The Commission may also impose fees related to application review or permit conditioning or monitoring. These regulations and fee schedules have been proposed to: produce a more equitable schedule of fees which more accurately reflects the costs of technical and legal review of applications to the Conservation Commission; to take advantage of the procedures offered by G.L. c. 44, § 53G; to establish a review procedure in the selection of consultants; and to promote more informed decision-making by the Conservation Commission.

The complete text of the proposed regulations is available for inspection during regular business hours at the following place: Aldrich Hall-Select Board Office-257 East State Street, Granby. Monday –Thursday 9:00-3:00 PM, Friday 9:00-Noon and is posted on the town's website @ www.granby-ma.gov.

Any person interested in, or wishing to be heard, on the proposed regulations should appear at the time and place designated for the public hearing. In addition to the above hearing, the Conservation Commission intends to conduct a public meeting before and following said hearing as time permits. This notice is given pursuant to Chapter 39, Section 23B of the Massachusetts General Laws.

William Shaheen, Chairman Granby Conservation Commission

Dates Published: June 27<sup>th</sup> & July 4<sup>th</sup>, 2011